

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LISA JO CHAMBERLIN,

Petitioner,

vs.

MARSHALL FISHER,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

* * * * *

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. At trial, the prosecutor engaged in a pattern of discretionary strikes against Black prospective jurors	4
B. Direct Appeal	7
C. Post-conviction review.....	8
D. The district court held that comparative juror analysis supported a finding of pretext, and that the state courts’ contrary finding was unreasonable	9
E. The Fifth Circuit, <i>en banc</i> , held that the State Attorney General’s new reason for the prosecutor’s strikes of two Black prospective jurors defeated Chamberlin’s <i>Batson</i> claim	11

Reasons for Granting the Writ	14
I. The decision below contravenes this Court’s precedent on an important issue of federal law.	17
A. The decision below contradicts <i>Miller-El</i> because it distinguishes between panelists based on reasons the prosecutor did not proffer at trial	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s concerns about unfairness to the prosecution are misplaced and cannot be grounds for disregarding this Court’s precedent	27
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates a split of authority that warrants this Court’s review.....	34
Conclusion	40

Index to Appendix

Chamberlin v. Fisher, 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018 (en banc)).....	1a
Chamberlin v. Fisher, 855 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2017)	40a
Chamberlin v. Fisher, S.D. Miss., March 31, 2015	65a
Chamberlin v. State, 989 So.2d 320 (Miss. 2008) (direct appeal)	104a
Chamberlin v. State, 55 So.3d 1046 (Miss. 2011) (post-conviction)	154a
Chamberlin v. Fisher, order denying rehearing	174a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) ..i, ii, iv, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39	
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	18
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	18
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	17
<i>Love v. Cate</i> , 449 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	18
<i>McGahee v. Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 342 (2003)	32
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 361 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4, 24
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .. 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39	
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	17
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	26
<i>State v. Marlowe</i> , 89 S.W.3d 464, 469 (Mo. 2002) (en banc).....	16, 39
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303, 309 (1880).....	17
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 34, 35, 36, 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2, 4, 9, 11, 12, 15, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 10	17
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	2

Other Authorities

Brief for Respondent at 19-21, *Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (No. 03-9659), 2004 WL 2446199.....24

Joshua C. Polster, *From Proving Pretext To Proving Discrimination: The Real Lesson Of Miller-El And Snyder*, 81 MISS. L. J. 491, 502 (2012).....18

Stephen B. Bright, Katherine Chamblee, *Litigating Race Discrimination under Batson v. Kentucky*, 32 CRIM. JUST. 10, 11 (2017).....30

Petitioner Lisa Jo Chamberlin prays that a writ of certiorari be granted to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit entered in *Chamberlin v. Fisher*, Case No. 15-70012, decided March 20, 2018.
